

No. 21-3435

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF ASHDOWN, ARKANSAS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

NETFLIX, INC. AND HULU, LLC

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Arkansas
Texarkana Division
Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-04113-SOH

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE NETFLIX, INC.

Jennifer H. Doan
Cole Alan Riddell
HALTOM & DOAN
6500 Summerhill Road, Suite 100
Texarkana, TX 75503

Gregory G. Garre
Jean A. Pawlow
Peter E. Davis
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200
gregory.garre@lw.com

Mary Rose Alexander
Robert C. Collins III
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Ave., Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Netflix, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Franchise Fees	4
B. Arkansas Video Service Act	6
C. Netflix’s Streaming Service	10
D. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE VSA IS NOT PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE.....	17
A. The VSA Does Not Create An Express Cause Of Action	17
B. There Is No Basis To Imply A Cause Of Action	20
II. THE VSA DOES NOT APPLY TO NETFLIX.....	27
A. Netflix Is Not Subject To The VSA Because It Does Not Construct Or Operate Facilities In The Public Rights-Of-Way	28
B. The Public-Internet Exception Applies	35
C. Subjecting Netflix To A Franchise Requirement Would Upend The VSA And Inflict Harmful And Unintended Consequences On Content Services And Consumers.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20, 22
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Corrections v. Shults</i> , 541 S.W.3d 410 (Ark. 2018)	4, 16, 20, 34, 44
<i>Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Allied Tel. Co.</i> , 625 S.W.2d 515 (Ark. 1981)	31
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 373 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. 2010)	22
<i>Behlmann v. Century Sur. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	42, 44
<i>Branscumb v. Freeman</i> , 200 S.W.3d 411 (Ark. 2004)	17, 21
<i>Cent. Okla. Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., LLC</i> , 400 S.W.3d 701 (Ark. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1999)	6, 33, 35
<i>City of Creve Coeur v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18SL-CC02819 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Dec. 30, 2020) (unpublished)	39
<i>City of El Dorado v. Citizens’ Light & Power Co.</i> , 250 S.W. 882 (Ark. 1923).....	5

<i>City of El Dorado v. Coats</i> , 299 S.W. 355 (Ark. 1927).....	4, 5, 18
<i>City of Lancaster v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4470939 (Sup. Ct. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021) (unpublished)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Boston v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4771537 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021) (unpublished)	16, 20, 23, 27
<i>City of Reno v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4037491 (D. Nev. Sept. 3, 2021) (unpublished) (appeal pending)	16, 23, 36, 39, 41
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Cullum v. Seagull Mid-South, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 741 (Ark. 1995)	27
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. ConnectU LLC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	45
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	41
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	26
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	40, 41, 45
<i>Guidry Cablevision/Simul Vision Cable Sys. v. City of Ballwin</i> , 117 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gwinnett County v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , Civil Action File 20-A-07909-10 (Sup. Ct. Ga. Feb. 18, 2022) (unpublished)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. 15-CI-01117 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Div. II Aug. 23, 2016) (unpublished)	16, 28
<i>Smithrud v. City of Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Sw. Electric Power Co. v. Coxsey</i> , 518 S.W.2d 485 (Ark. 1975)	19, 27
<i>Sturgis Motorcycle Rally, Inc. v. Rushmore Photos & Gifts, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig</i> , 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	38
<i>Young v. Blytheville School Dist.</i> , 425 S.W.3d 865 (Ct. App. Ark. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , GN Docket No. 00-185, FCC 02-77 (Mar. 14, 2002)	44
---	----

Fourteenth Broadband Deployment Report, *In re Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion*, GN Docket No. 20-269, FCC 21-18 (Jan. 19, 2021).....9, 10

Policy Statement, *In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wirelines Facilities*, CC Docket No. 02-33, FCC 05-151 (Sept. 23, 2005)42

Report and Order, *In re Def'n of a Cable Television Sys.*, 5 FCC Rcd. 7638 (Dec. 21, 1990)6

Report and Order, *In re Preserving the Open Internet Broadband Indus. Pracs.*, 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (Dec. 23, 2010).....43

Report and Order, *In re Rural Health Care Support Mechanism*, WC Docket No. 02-60, FCC 12-150 (Dec. 21, 2012)42

Third Report and Order, *In re Implementation of § 621(a)(1) of the Cable Commc'ns Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Prot. & Competition Act of 1992*, 34 FCC Rcd. 6844 (Aug. 2, 2019)5, 32

STATUTES

47 U.S.C.

§ 151 note, § 1101(d)(3)(D).....45

§ 151 note, § 1105(5)43, 44

§ 151 note, § 1105(5)(A)45

§ 522(7)(B).....31

§ 522(9).....*passim*

Ark. Code Ann.

§ 23-1-104.....4, 9, 21
 § 23-12-903.....19
 § 23-17-101.....30
 § 23-17-103.....30
 § 23-18-703(b).....18, 19
 § 23-19-202.....4
 § 23-19-202(5)(A)(i).....*passim*
 § 23-19-202(15)(A).....28
 § 23-19-202(15)(A)(i).....8, 28, 39
 § 23-19-202(15)(A)(ii).....8
 § 23-19-202(15)(B).....36, 47
 § 23-19-202(15)(B)(ii).....*passim*
 § 23-19-202(16).....7, 8
 § 23-19-203.....4
 § 23-19-203(a)(1).....7, 36
 § 23-19-203(a)(1)(B).....8
 § 23-19-203(a)(1)(C).....8, 25
 § 23-19-205.....4
 § 23-19-205(a).....9, 30
 § 23-19-205(b).....*passim*
 § 23-19-205(c).....29
 § 23-19-205(e)(1).....29, 33
 § 23-19-206(a)(3).....33
 § 23-19-206(a)(3)(A).....8, 24, 25, 30
 § 23-19-206(a)(4).....8, 30, 33
 § 23-19-206(b).....8, 9, 24, 25
 § 23-19-206(k).....49
 § 23-19-207.....19
 § 23-19-207(c)(1).....19
 § 23-19-209.....31
 § 23-19-209(a).....31, 33
 § 23-19-209(b).....33
 § 23-19-209(b)(1)(A).....9
 § 23-19-209(b)(1)(B).....31
 § 23-19-210.....4
 § 23-19-210(a).....31
 § 23-19-210(b).....10, 18
 § 23-19-210(d).....9, 25

§ 26-52-103(34)	49
§ 26-52-301(1)(B).....	49
Arkansas Video Service Act, Ark. Laws Act 276, S.B. 101, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 301, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	31

REGULATIONS

Final Rule on Accessible Emergency Information, 8 Fed. Reg. 31770, 31772 (May 24, 2013).....	37
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 David Newbern et al., Ark. Civil Prac. & Proc. § 4:8 (5th ed. 2021).17, 20, 21, 24	
Joel Walsh, <i>City Opposes Cable Law</i> , Nw. Ark. Democrat Gazette (Mar. 8, 2013), https://www.nwaonline.com/news/2013/mar/08/city-opposes-cable-law/	6
<i>Public</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	41
Robert W. Crandall et al., <i>Does Video Delivered over a Telephone Network Require a Cable Franchise?</i> , 59 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 251 (2007)	7, 38
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Voice, Video and Broadband: The Changing Competitive Landscape and Its Impact on Consumers</i> (Nov. 2008).....	6
